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CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 1182-2013

Sections 179-7D and 179-7E(1) of City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 179,

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 910, Parking Machines, respecting
Borough Drive, Brian Harrison Way, Corporate Drive, Lee Centre Drive and
Town Centre Court.

The Scarborough Community Council enacts:

1. Chapter 910, Parking Machines, is further amended by deleting the following in
alphabetical order from Schedule I:

(From (From

Column 1 Column 2

Highway) Side
Parking)

Borough West,

Drive South and
East

Brian West

Harrison Way

Brian West

Harrison Way

Corporate North

Drive

Lee Centre East

Drive (East

Leg)

Lee Centre West

Drive (East

Leg)

(From
Column 3
Between)

Triton Gate and Town
Centre Court (north
intersection)

A point 68 metres north
of Borough Drive and a
point 85 metres north of
Borough Drive

A point 10 metres north
of Borough Drive and a
point 50 metres north of
Borough Drive

72 metres east of
Consilium Place to a
point 100 metres east of
Consilium Place

A point 19 metres north
of Corporate Drive and a
point 27 metres further
north

A point 15 metres north
of Corporate Drive and a
point 31 metres further
north

(From
Column 4
Hours (daily
as indicated
below))

7:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m.
Mon. to Sat.

7:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m.
Mon. to Sat.

7:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m.
Mon. to Sat.

7:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m.
Mon. to Sat.

Anytime

Anytime

(From
Column 5
Fee/Time
Limit)

$2.25 for
1 hour

$1.50 for
1 hour

$1.50 for
1 hour

$1.50 for
1 hour

$1.50 for
1 hour

$1.50 for
1 hour

(From
Column 6
Maximum
Parking
Period)

3 hours

3 hours

3 hours

3 hours

3 hours

3 hours
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(From
Column 1
Highway)

Lee Centre
Drive (West
Leg)

Lee Centre
Drive (West
Leg)

Lee Centre
Drive (North

Leg)

Town Centre
Court

Town Centre
Court

Town Centre
Court

Town Centre
Court

Town Centre
Court

(From
Column 2
Side
Parking)

West

West

South

East

East

North

North

South

(From
Column 3
Between)

A point 18 metres north
of Corporate Drive and a
point 15 metres further
north

A point 38 metres north
of Corporate Drive and a
point 12.5 metres further
north

A point 15 metres east of
the east side of the west
leg of Lee Centre Drive
and a point 50 metres
further east

A point 53 metres north
of Borough Drive and a
point 18 metres further
north

A point 113 metres north
of Borough Drive and a
point 32 metres further
north

29 metres west of
Borough Drive and a
point 42 metres west of
Borough Drive

58 metres west of
Borough Drive and a
point 71 metres west of
Borough Drive

60 metres west of
Borough Drive and a
point 107 metres west of
Borough Drive

(From
Column 4
Hours (daily
as indicated
below))

Anytime

Anytime

Anytime

7:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m.
Mon. to Sat.

7:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m.
Mon. to Sat.

8:30 a.m. to
6:00 p.m.
Mon. to Sat.

8:30 a.m. to
6:00 p.m.
Mon. to Sat.

8:30 a.m. to
6:00 p.m.
Mon. to Sat.

(From
Column 5
Fee/Time
Limit)

$1.50 for
1 hour

$1.50 for
1 hour

$1.50 for
1 hour

$1.50 for
1 hour

$1.50 for
1 hour

$1.50 for
1 hour

$1.50 for
1 hour

$1.50 for
1 hour

(From
Column 6
Maximum
Parking
Period)

3 hours

3 hours

3 hours

3 hours

3 hours

3 hours

3 hours

3 hours
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2. Chapter 910, Parking Machines, is further amended by adding the following in

alphabetical order to Schedule I:

(In
Column 1
Highway)

Borough
Drive

Brian

Harrison Way

Brian

Harrison Way

Corporate
Drive

Lee Centre
Drive (East
Leg)

Lee Centre
Drive (East
Leg)

Lee Centre
Drive (West
Leg)

Lee Centre
Drive (West
Leg)

(In
Column 2
Side
Parking)

West,
South and
East

West

West

North

East

West

West

West

(In
Column 3
Between)

Triton Gate and Town
Centre Court (north
intersection)

A point 68 metres north
of Borough Drive and a
point 85 metres north of
Borough Drive

A point 10 metres north
of Borough Drive and a
point 50 metres north of
Borough Drive

A point 72 metres east of
Consilium Place and a
point 100 metres east of
Consilium Place

A point 19 metres north
of Corporate Drive and a
point 27 metres further
north

A point 15 metres north
of Corporate Drive and a
point 31 metres further
north

A point 18 metres north
of Corporate Drive and a
point 15 metres further
north

A point 38 metres north
of Corporate Drive and a
point 12.5 metres further
north

(In

Column 4
Hours (daily
as indicated
below ))

7:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m.

Mon. to Sat.
7:00 a.m. to

6:00 p.m.
Mon. to Sat.

7:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m.
Mon. to Sat.

7:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m.
Mon. to Sat.

Anytime

Anytime

Anytime

Anytime

(In
Column 5
Fee/Time
Limit)

$2.00 for
1 hour

$2.00 for
1 hour

$2.00 for
1 hour

$2.00 for
1 hour

$2.00 for
1 hour

$2.00 for
1 hour

$2.00 for
1 hour

$2.00 for
1 hour

(In
Column 6
Maximum
Parking
Period)

3 hours

3 hours

3 hours

3 hours

3 hours

3 hours

3 hours

3 hours
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(In
Column 1
Highway)

Lee Centre
Drive (North
Leg)

Town Centre
Court

Town Centre
Court

Town Centre
Court

Town Centre
Court

Town Centre
Court

(In
Column 2
Side
Parking)

South

East

East

North

North

South

(In
Column 3
Between)

A point 15 metres east of
the east side of the west
leg of Lee Centre Drive
and a point 50 metres
further east

A point 53 metres north
of Borough Drive and a
point 18 metres further
north

A point 113 metres north
of Borough Drive and a
point 32 metres further
north

A point 29 metres west
of Borough Drive and a
point 42 metres west of
Borough Drive

A point 58 metres west
of Borough Drive and a
point 71 metres west of
Borough Drive

A point 60 metres west
of Borough Drive and a
point 107 metres west of
Borough Drive

Enacted and passed on September 10, 2013.

Michelle Berardinetti,

Chair

(Seal of the City)

(In

Column 4
Hours (daily
as indicated
below ))

Anytime

7:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m.
Mon. to Sat.

7:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m.
Mon. to Sat.

8:30 a.m. to
6:00 p.m.
Mon. to Sat.

8:30 a.m. to
6:00 p.m.
Mon. to Sat.

8:30 a.m. to
6:00 p.m.
Mon. to Sat.

(In
Column 5
Fee/Time
Limit)

$2.00 for

1 hour

$2.00 for
1 hour

$2.00 for
1 hour

$2.00 for
1 hour

$2.00 for
1 hour

$2.00 for
1 hour

(In
Column 6
Maximum
Parking
Period)

3 hours

3 hours

3 hours

3 hours

3 hours

3 hours

Ulli S. Watkiss,

City Clerk
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